

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

**VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE
LEAGUE, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KATIE COURIC, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil No.: 3:16-cv-00757-JAG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
OF DEFENDANTS ATLAS FILMS, LLC AND KATIE COURIC**

Nathan Siegel (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Mara J. Gassmann (VSB No. 82131)
Matthew E. Kelley (VSB No. 84045)
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1100
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888
Email: nsiegel@lskslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Atlas Films, LLC

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Kevin T. Baine (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Thomas G. Hentoff (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Nicholas G. Gamse (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Emily A. Rose (VSB No. 89529)*
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029
Email: thentoff@wc.com

Attorneys for Katie Couric

**Admitted only in Virginia and the Eastern District of Virginia. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ RELATIONSHIP TO THE DOCUMENTARY 4

 A. How *Under the Gun* Portrayed the Plaintiffs Prior to the Eight Seconds at Issue 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Responses to Couric’s Question About Terrorists and Felons in the Underlying Interview 6

 C. The Eight Seconds at Issue in the Film 7

II. PLAINTIFF VCDL CRITICIZES THE FILM AND ATTRACTS WIDESPREAD, NATIONAL MEDIA COVERAGE 7

III. THE COMPLAINT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE FILM IS NOT REASONABLY CAPABLE OF THE DEFAMATORY MEANING ALLEGED BY THE PLAINTIFFS 11

 A. The Film Does Not Imply that Plaintiffs Had No Basis for Their Opposition to Universal Background Checks 13

 B. Any Implication Conveyed By the Pause is Not Defamatory 14

 C. The Film Does Not Imply that Plaintiffs Are Unfit in Their Professions 19

 1. Plaintiff Webb 19

 2. Plaintiff Hawes 20

 3. VCDL 22

II. VCDL’S CLAIMS ALSO FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE FILM MAKES NO STATEMENT ABOUT IT 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afftrex, Ltd. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 555 N.Y.S.2d 903 (N.Y. 3d Dep’t 1990)	25
<i>AIDS Counseling & Testing Centers v. Group W Television, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)	23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Virginia High School League, Inc.</i> , 488 F. App’x 714 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544	10, 11
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 196 Va. 1, 82 S.E.2d 588 (1954).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Chapin v. Greve</i> , 787 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Flynn</i> , 578 F. Supp. 266 (D. Mass. 1984)	25
<i>Church of Scientology International v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Cox v. Hatch</i> , 761 P.2d 556 (Utah 1988).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Cretella v. Kuzminski</i> , 2008 WL 2227605 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2008)	20
<i>Darling v. Piniella</i> , 1991 WL 193524 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 1991)	25

Denver Publishing Co. v. Bueno,
54 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2002).....18

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....6, 22

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....22

Eaton v. Meneley,
379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004)1

Falwell v. Penthouse International, Ltd.,
521 F. Supp. 1204 (W.D. Va. 1981).....17

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

Fleming v. Moore,
221 Va. 884, 275 S.E.2d 632 (1981).....19

Freedlander v. Edens Broadcasting, Inc.,
734 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Va. 1990), *aff'd*, 923 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1991)12

Frinzi v. Hanson,
140 N.W.2d 259 (Wisc. 1966).....16

Hatfill v. New York Times Co.,
416 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2005)19

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....22

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....22

Muhjadin v. Newby,
2016 WL 5844322 (E.D. Va. Oct. 3, 2016).....11

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari,
7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15, 23

Ostrzenski v. Seigel,
177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999)17

Perk v. Vector Resources Group, Ltd.,
253 Va. 310, 485 S.E.2d 140 (1997).....12, 21

Perry v. Isle of Wight County,
2016 WL 1601195 (E.D. Va. Apr. 20, 2016)12

Philips v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital,
572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)4

*Provisional Government of Republic of New Afrika v. American Broadcasting
Companies, Inc.*,
609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....25

Renwick v. News & Observer Publishing Co.,
312 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. 1984).....18

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)10

Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.,
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)1, 15

Schaecher v. Bouffault,
290 Va. 83, 772 S.E.2d 589 (2015).....3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 23, 24

Schnare v. Ziessow,
104 F. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2004)12

Spencer v. American International Group, Inc.,
2009 WL 47111 (E.D. Va. Jan. 6, 2009)21

Tatur v. Solsrud,
498 N.W.2d 232 (Wisc. 1993)16

Tharpe v. Saunders,
285 Va. 476, 737 S.E.2d 890 (2013).....11

Tronfeld v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
272 Va. 709, 636 S.E.2d 447 (2006).....20

Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Cos.,
287 Va. 84, 752 S.E.2d 808 (2014).....3, 11, 12, 14

WJLA-TV v. Levin,
264 Va. 140, 564 S.E.2d 383 (2002).....17

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)22

Yeagle v. Collegiate Times,
255 Va. 293, 497 S.E.2d 136 (1998).....12

Other Authorities

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 1356 (1990).....10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 614 (1977).....11

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652E (1977).17

1 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 2:9.1 (4th ed. 2016).....23

2 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 16:2.1 (4th ed. 2016).....13

W. Prosser and W. Keeton, *The Law of Torts* § 111 (5th ed. 1984).....12
